due to the length of time between expending cash on the purchase or planting and maintenance of oil palm plantation
and in harvesting fresh fruit bunches, and ultimately receiving cash from the sale of palm products to third parties. The
Group’s strategy to manage this financial risk is to actively review and manage its working capital requirements.

Risk exposures and responses

a) Interest rate risk

At balance date the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest
rate risk:

CONSOLIDATED
30 June 30 June

2011 2010
Financial assets $’000 $’000
Cash 454 122
Short term deposits 8 9
Restricted deposits 7,439 -

7,901 131

Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 2,468 2,111

Net exposure 5,433 (1,980)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.

At 30 June 2011, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgments of reasonably possible movements:
Post-tax profit Equity
higher/(lower) higher/(lower)

30 June 30 June 30 June 30 June
2011 2010 2011 2010

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
+1% (100 basis points) 54 (20) - -
-1% (100 basis points) (54) 20 - -

The movements in profit and equity are due to higher/lower interest revenue from variable rates of deposits.  The
sensitivity is higher in 2011 than in 2010 due to the increase in the balance of cash and short term deposits.

30 Sterling Biofuels International Limited
ACN 119 880 492

Annual Report
2011

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

a) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

• Reasonably possible movements in interest rates were determined based on a review of the last 2 year’s historical
movements and economic forecaster’s expectations; and

• The net exposure at balance date is representative of what the Group was and is expecting to be exposed in the
next 12 months from balance date.